From

Sent: 20 June 2016 08:30

To: AT,

Cc:

Subject: Re: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859
Attachments: A14517664.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi G,

Apologies for the delay here is the copy of the paperwork sent to the company for your records.
Sonia will get back to you on the discussion she has had with the business correspondent.

Kind Regards,

o

=

Fish Health Inspector

Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295608 | S / RER ) EA

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544 ,
()“ salmen emamechn i40)15°]t2'-=
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620

= svenia eiwenn@aov.scot éuﬁe‘x@ adeece. tecsthen

w: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine R
e -\—rea:!rmexf\'_ Qusen

***ti*iir****i(***i**-D(*******\I-*******i:*************ii*******t**i’*******i

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, discleosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended
recipient please destrcy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cémhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an déigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh nec sgacileadh, gun chead. Ma ‘s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo le
gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur &s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam pith air an t-siostam agaibn,
leig fios chun neach a sgaoill am post-d gun dail.

1



werrmg . e, 3
Dh’ fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam & !OEQ%E_QE h-éifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach cil Bromtin Mis S "™host-d seo co-ionann ri

beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
*i**i—***v‘r*****i:*w-‘-**i****w*+y‘-1r***x*********M»#%tm*****i*
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Veierinary Medicines Direciorate
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish
Primary sample — |

J Please collect in [ Ay tdont ]

L Pocarn O, Bt iy Yorl, YOdl s

Aty Sagiteble Fornn

the following sample and send to ﬁ | HHA

Place of sampling

Sample type Species type

hugesdes 6 tilein _ Salmon ANy

For use by Collecting Officer only s====
Please record full details of sample:

Cage/Pen Number Name of Site

W Picase use black ink and BLOCK letters|

Site Number (FS Number) | Company (F8 Number)

ﬁ e NS oS5 ol

urn top two copies to the Veterinary Medicines Directorate,
KT15 3LS. Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8329

kg S SIAL TS

Important: If sample cannot he taken, give reasons and ret
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey,

Remarks:

Name of collecting officer g
in BLOCK letters please

s Zq’ /a/ (5 g::Saiih to Lab. } | \‘3\\\0

collection

For Laboratory. use ONLY

Lab ref

Test for

Averiienh e

80327 0 515.104715-003

Sample lype:
salmon Muscle & Skin

Aliquot Type:
Paperwork

Bl

Please send the 1st and 2nd copies to ihe Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your retention.

—— — S =

RIM8 (Rev. 11/10)



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND

MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND) 2015

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

--------------------------------

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it contains a residue
of:

a) an unauthorised substance;

b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

¢) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer

has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the
sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an a_uthorise_c_i substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 9; overleaf.

Signature of analyst .......ceeent ﬁ ............................... Date: 31 March 2016

Analyst at Fera (Science) Ltd.
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.
Name: R aa

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ




. Sample Reference No.

-

Sample type and amount

N

3. Date of collection

4. Method of collection

5. Species and sex

6. Age (months) approx.
7. Tested for

8. Date result reported

9. Primary analysis result

10. Laboratory Ref. No.

NOTES

FORM A

1601858

Muscle & Skin

24-Feb-2016

Not known

Salmon, Any

Any

Avermectins

22-Mar-2038F= " & sl op
Screen Positive

S15-104716

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary. analysis indicated in box 9 above.

A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at the official address indicated below
within a period ‘of seven-days from receipt of the primary analysis certificate.

On receipt of such a cha!lenge the officer will submit the official sample for a reference (i.e.

confirmatory) analysis.

Enforcement authority: MA’QU\IC .

Authorised Officer:

Address:




FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND

MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND) 2015

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

To...m ............. ﬁ- .................. m .................................................
ot THE... S OTTAS M e SBLIOM... (OMBALY....

s of the official sample described below has confirmed that it contains a

Reference analysi _
residue of:

a)an unauthorised substance;

b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance at a concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

sample-Fetates S authdrised sslistance afa concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature of analyst ...y .. Date: 31 March 2016

Analyst at Fera (Science) Ltd.
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.
Name: AR

Official address:  Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1LZ

page 1of 2




FORM B

1. Sample Reference No. 1601858

2. Sample type and amount Muscle & Skin

3. Date of collection 24-Feb-2016

4. Method of collection Not known

5. Species and sex Salmon, Any

6. Age (months) approx. Any

7. Tested for Avermectins

8. Date result reported Yalar-2016': E %
9. Primary analysis resulit Positive

10. Reference analysis result Emamectin 150 pg/kg

11. Laboratory Ref. No. S515-104716

Enforcement authority:

‘Authorised Officer:

Address:

page 2 of 2




P A 2
S A
it

¢ ertificate of Analysis

Report number: CA/864/16

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Sample Type FERA LIMS Number
Reference
[RIM Form Number]

- 1601858 Salmon Muscle & Skin S15-104716

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Avermectins

METHOD USED:

FERA Method No: FSG/302 :

Avermectins are extracted from tissue by organic solvent and the extract applied to
a solid-phase extraction cartridge (C18 reverse phase). The eluate is concentrated ..

and derivatised prior to determination using reverse phase HPLC and ﬂuorescen&t_.:.‘._;.gfg‘__l’
detection. The presence of a res‘lbue is:‘tionﬁmred using HPLC coupled to a mass y

spectrometer. w e i
: e "ﬁi-i‘i."'!f-’i’F

Fera
Sand Hullon York YO41 1LZ

; . MY ANA ARRANA f aAd | T
HRER ! ) 19004 462000 1. +44 §0}1QU‘J 462111

Report number: CA/864/16
Page 1 of 2

www.fera.gsi.gov.uk

This reporl may not be reproduced exceptin full. without the wrillen approval of Fera.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

g i 7
!l i ” ‘dl' ,Jj_}r
, ;

A

Sample Description Emamectin Confirmed Result
Number Screen Result-(ug/kg) (na/kg)
S15-104716 Salmon Positive 150
Muscle & Skin
REPORT DATE: 31 March 2016

Report prepared by:

=

Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA

Date: 31 March 2016

Report authorised by:

Date: 31 March 2016

Veterinary Medicines Team, FERA

Report number: CA/8G4/16

Page 2 of 2



Veterinary Medicines Directoraie
National Surveillance Scheme for Residues in Fish
Primary samjple P

To r FI¢ J Please collect in |7 £y Montil

7

P 12A, oo HOULH), D i, Yo ls, YO L

the following sample and send to

Place of sampling Ay taitsbles b awan

Sample type Species type

A el B e Gl A

For use by Collecting Officer only m==m—===

Please record full details of sample:
Cage/Pen Number ~ Name of Site Site Number (FS Number) Company (FB Number)

ll Please use Black ink and BLOCK !etters,

© Jacosev log1 oled

Important: If sample cannot be taken, give reasons and return top two copies to the Veterinary Medicires Directorate,

Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 3LS. Tel: 01932 336911 ext. 8329
Remarks: 5 AL Sed Z’K\D TUAS

Name of collecting officer Lm
in BLOCK letters please ,

Dateof [ . Date of

collection z(-{ { Z‘“b despatch to Lab. L [ 3 \Lﬂ

For Laboratory useONLY

Test for Lab ref

AV TTec s

1p.# 7515-104716-003

sample type: .
Salmon Muscle & Skin
R

Aliqubl Type:
paperwork

it

Please send the ist and 2nd copies to the Laboratory with the sample. The 3rd copy is for your retention.

= Fre i  pm T o o TS

RIMB (Rev. 11/10)



FORM A

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND

MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED)
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND) 2015

(Regulation 14)
PRIMARY ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

To........ & m ...... ﬂﬁ ........................................................................
. THE. SCOTTASH...SALMaN. Lo AL L. ..

----------------------------------

Primary analysis of the official sample described below has shown that it contains a residue

of:
a) an unauthorised substance;

b) a subst_ancé reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance ata concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

sample relates, an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
maximum residue limit.  yxz

as indicated in 9; overleéf.

Signature of analyst ...............: —ﬁ .............. i Date: 31 March 2016

Analyst at Fera (Science) Ltd.
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name: G
Official address: Sand Hutton, York. Y041 1LZ




1. Sainple Reference No.
2. Sample type and amount
3. Date of collection

4. Method of collection

n

. Species and sex

6. Age (months) approx.
7. Tested for

8. Date result reported

9. Primary analysis result

10. Laboratory Ref. No.

NOTES

1601859
Muscle & Skin
24-Feb-2016
Not known
Salmon, Any
Any

Avermectins

22-Mar-2016 <&

-

Screen Positive

515-104717

FORM A

You have the right to challenge the result of the primary analysis indicated in box 9 above.

A challenge must be made in writing to the authorised officer at the official address indicated below
within a period of seven days from receipt of the primary analysis certificate.

On receipt of such a challenge the officer will submit the official sample for a reference (i.e.

confirmatory) analysis.

Enforcement authority: M,AR(N

Authorised Officer:

E. SCOTLAND. SLIENCE
e —

Address: N/}QI/UE EZQZZWD,«.Z/EA/&@{% }N&L Ag OQATOPZ
S22 MCTOR 4. ROAR ABER XM, AR 44.9TR




FORM B

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS,
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

THE FOOD SAFETY ACT 1990

THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS 1997 (AS AMENDED) _
THE ANIMALS AND ANIMAL PRODUCTS (EXAMINATION FOR RESIDUES AND
MAXIMUM RESIDUE LIMITS) REGULATIONS (ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND) 2015

(Regulation 16)
REFERENCE ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE

----------------------------------------------------

s of the official sample described below has confirmed that it contains a

Reference analysi
residue of:

a) an unauthorised substance;

b) a substance reasonably suspected of being an unauthorised substance;

c) an authorised substance ata concentration which an authorised officer
has notified the analyst as being one which he reasonably suspects will
produce, in meat or a meat product derived from the animal to which the

sampieFelates, anauthorised subafance at a concentration exceeding the
relevant maximum residue limit.

d) an authorised substance at a concentration exceeding the relevant
. maximum residue limit.

as indicated in 10; overleaf.

Signature of analyst .......cec.eeuu = = Date: 31 March 2016

Analyst at Fera (Science) Ltd.
An approved laboratory for the purposes of the Regulations.

Name: | PusneE
Official address: Sand Hutton, York. YO41 1L.Z

page 1 of 2



1. Sample Reference No.

2. Sample type and amount
3. Date of collection

4. Method of collection

5. Species and sex

6. Age (months) approx.

7. Tested for

8. Date result reported

9. Primary analysis result

10. Reference analysis result

11. Laboratory Ref. No.

Enforcement authority:

FORM B

1601859

Muscle & Skin

24-Feb-2016

Not known

Salmon, Any

Any

Avermectins
31-Ma_r-2i}4§-.“‘iﬁ'i‘ e nx il e
Positive

Emamectin 120 ug/kg

S156-104717

MARINE. . LOTIAND, LlEMNE .

Authorised Officer:

Address:

MU INE. SCOTT AN SN . MARINE. L ARCRATOR
22 MICTOR\ A KOAD,. ARERDEEAL. ABA4 3D

o * .
i -,
e 4

- ¢
S~ - -
.

page 2 of 2
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£ ertificate of A lysie

Report number: CA/865/16

CUSTOMER: Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane, New Haw, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 3NB

SAMPLE DETAILS AND RESULTS:

VMD Sample Sample Type FERA LIMS Number
Reference
[RIM Form Number]

1601859 Salmon Muscle & Skin S$15-104717

ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

Avermectins

METHOD USED:

FERA Method No: FSG/302 .
Avermectins are extracted from tissue by organic solvent and the extract applied to
a solid-phase extraction cartridge (C18 reverse phase). The eluate is concentrated.

and derivatised prior to determifation.using reverse pnase HPLC and fluorescenée

detection. The presence of a %dﬁa:xs confimred using HPLC coupled to a mase: .

Sl

o -
spectrometer. csaidie .
G 1 .“‘,"‘o“.u
- UKAS |
TESTING.
1642
Fora )
Report number: CA/865/16

Sand Hullon York YO41 11.Z
| +44 (0) 1904 462000 1. +44 (0)1904 462111
www.fera.gsi.gov.uk

Page 10f 2
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From: L T

Sent: 24 June 2016 13:37

To: TR T ; e
) ! orna A N BT R

Cc: R e . TS ST SN

Subject: RE: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859

Attachments: MSS Aquaculture - Fish Farm Residue Testing - Emamectin positives Themsh

Salmon Company February 2016- report to VMD.pdf i

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hi

Apologies in the delay in sending this through — it's been a busy few weeks and had slipped my
mind.

See attached brief report. Let me know if you have any queries on this.

Regards

Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science ' o i

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635 }éo\ggq./-g )35’"\ )
S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544 .
S e R R bolonon  Fmamectn
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620 T e
D SRR Cooe &S 15850 =G 7
w: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine

j oerdose \45-1\’»’,1#

it _
Qg

From:

Sent: 17 June 2016 14:53

o ke e . | W G 5 (b TS,
Cc. o -y A

ca i e
- w » >
e % - - -

e s L
Subject: FW: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859

Hello iy

Could you give us an update on these non-compliant samples?

Thanks



Sent: 20 April 2016 13:47

A b g I e mmpEtr s ol i
(ot e, GRS ) _
Subject: RE: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 160 IEE ————
Hi -

| don't think there is a need to do follow up sampling in this case. The time between initial
sampling and the results coming through was about 5 weeks which would be more than sufficient
time for any residue to be gone. However, we are happy to conduct follow up sampling if VMD

think it necessary.

| have spoken to the health manager for the company and she is going to see if there is an
explanation for this and get back to me. | have encouraged her to submit a suspect adverse
reaction report and to report it to the manufacturer. Once she has got back to us we will compile a

report for you.

In the meantime, could you please send through the original forms for us to complete and issue to
the company for their records.

Regards .

Senior Fish Health Inspector
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

—'*- ‘::I:“‘ N = L USRS T F,

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635

S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544
L TE P e, B

S st v
Fax: +44 (0)1224 295620
B

.
w: http://www.gov.scot/T opics/marine

aquaculture @

europe 14

From: P
Sent: 20 April 2016 13:33 ol - R,
To:
Subject: RE: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859

L9

Any news?

Hi -



Regards

- o T . o by
R s A

-

ey

From: Cvedh . Menl et
Sent: 11 April 2016 14:15 Ch

To: RSN,

[ st o - .
Subject: FW: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859 vy

Hi

I'm following up on this in S absence. Have you sent through the original Form A’s for
these results.to us for completion and issue to the company?

Thanks

.

P s o
Senior Fish Health Inspector P P
Marine Scotland - Science

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel: +44 (0)1224 295635 .
S/B: +44 (0)1224 876544 8, Rty sk > - o

- Lo . ‘"""!H-“‘ = e g,
Fax: +44 (391224 295620 ano- & . s
¢ e S—

w: http://www.qov.scot/Topics/marine

From: SRkl
Sent: 01 April 2016 09:21

To:
Subject: FW: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859

b gl ain

Fish Health Inspector

Marine Scotland - Science haa . €A R g Y g e

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road| Aberdeen | AB11 9DB

Tel +44 (0)1224 295608
SIB +44 (0)1224 876544

24 2085620

I~

Fax +44 (01




A" http://www.gov.scot/T opics/marine

B,

From: e
Sent: 01 April 2016 08:47
To: L S e R S S Lt i,
Cc: 3
Z e el

Subject: FW: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859 .+~ .,  me=mn .
e T, Y

Good morning e

Please find attached a copy of th

positive for Emamectin.
Could you please find out if these farms were undergoing slice treatments at the time of sampling? If so, do you

recommend that an investigation be carried out? Given that Slice has a ZeroWRRETaWal period, would you be happy
to submit thesg cases as suspect adverse reactions to the pharmacovigilance team at VMD using this link
https://www.gov.uk/report-veterinary-medicine-problem.

e RIM forms and cert of analysis for 3 salmon samples which have been reported as

Kind regards
R —— .
"L..k!'" e f'_.-' -
| Residues Surveiilance | Veterinary Medicines Directorate

Direct Dial: +44 (0)1932 338330 | E-mail:
VMD, Woodham Lane, New Haw, Surrey, KT15 3LS | www.gov.uk

me: _m m""“" i-—?ﬁ‘ ,;@" .

Sent: 31 March 2016 14:48

To: HiEe e T o
Cc: Residues_Statutory_Programme_Positives o R R ROR
Subject: Confirmed positive 1601857, 1601858, 1601859

Hello £

A copy of Forms A & B and a Certificate of Analysis for samples 1601857, 1601858 and 1601859,
each containing a confirmed emamectin residue reported today, is attached.

P e ... L ey

Kind regards Uy .
RS

fEf ,,1,'9’ Delivery Manager — Pesticides & Veterinary . .

CleesEE” Drugs DR e

Fera Science Ltd.

www.fera.co.uk | Twitter | LinkedIn | YouTube

This email was scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus service suppliedibieV TRl afometin Feedi™

partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 200909 '0052.) In case of problems. please call



yd.ur organisations IT Helpdesk.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

This email has been received from an external party and

has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

.

**********************'\r*iir*******1(************i************ii****i****

This e-mail (and.any files or ogher attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distributiofif of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended
recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the

sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an déigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
cdraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo le
gun fhios#’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh,

leig fios chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’ fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri

peachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) This ex;nail

has been certified virus free.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

Veterinary Medicines Directorate (V MD)

This email and any attachments is intended for the named recipient only.
If you have received it in error you have no authority to use, disclose,
store or copy any of its contents and you should destroy it and inform

the sender.
Whilst this email and associated attachments will have been checked for

known viruses whilst within VMDD systems we can accept no



responsibility once it has left our systems.
Communications on VMD's computer systems may be monitored and/or
recorded to secure the effective operation of the system and for other

lawful purposes.

This email was scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Vodafone in
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scotlanc

T: +44 (0)1224 876544 «Ext» F: +44 (0)1224 295511 «Fax»
marinescotland@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Residues Surveillance
Veterinary Medicines Directorate
Woodham Lane

New Haw

Surrey

KT15 3L_§

Your ref: RIMS 1061857, 1601858, 1601859
Date: 24 June 2016

Dear S

> J
The Scottish
Government

Riaghaltas na h=Alba

Investigation into Emamectin positives — The Scottish Salmon Company

Three samples collected on 24 February 2016 as part of the national surveillance
programme from The Scottish Salmon Company (TSSC) sites Vacasay (FS1 091-2
samples) and Taranaish (FS0752 — 1 sample) tested positive for Emamectin.

As the results were received on 1 April 2016 and Ememectin has no withdrawal period for
normal use it was decided that follow-up samples would not be taken on this occasion.

The results were discussed with and forwarded to the business correspondent for TSSC.
TSSC confirmed that the Slice had been administered in accordance with the veterinary
instruction with no withdrawal period indicated. On investigation by TSSC it appears that
there was an error in the biomass calculation which resulted in an incorrect split of the
medicated feed between the cages being treated. Due to this being down to human error
TSSC will not be submitting a suspect adverse reaction report.

| have discussed the situation with TSSC who have confirmed that additional control check
points have been put in place with regard to biomass calculations to prevent this type of error

re-occurring in future.

If you have any queries on this report please do not hesitate to get in touch.

Yours sincerely

Senior Fish Health Inspector
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(o]
e
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Virrtar'a

Marine Laboratory
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